

RECEIVED

09-30-2014

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Appellate Case No. 2014AP001265-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

BENJAMIN J. STROHMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

On Appeal from the Judgment of Conviction and Sentence entered in
Brown County Circuit Court,
the Honorable William M. Atkinson presiding
Trial Court Case No. 13CT1609

ERIC R. ENLI
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1020873

Brown County District Attorney's Office
Post Office Box 23600
Green Bay, WI 54305-3600
(920) 448-4190
eric.enli@da.wi.gov

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT STROHMAN WAS EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO SUBSEQUENTLY AVOID THE OWI CHARGE	
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Strohman should be equitably estopped from asserting the statute of limitations	5
C. The statute of limitations was tolled by the prosecution and conviction for the OWI offense in municipal court, until the time it was voided at Strohman’s request	8
D. Strohman’s use of the <i>Rohner</i> decision to void the 2005 conviction and then avoid its consequences beyond the statute of limitations period is contrary to statutory intent	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

State v. Deilke
2004 WI 104, 274 Wis.2d 595, 682 N.W.2d8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Hester v. Williams
117 Wis.2d 634, 345 N.W.2d 426 (1984)6

State v. Jennings
2003 WI 10, 259 Wis.2d 523, 657 N.W.2d 3934, 5, 9

State v. Pohlhammer
78 Wis.2d 516, 522, 254 N.W.2d 478 (1977)8, 12

State ex rel. Susedik v. Knutson,
52 Wis.2d 593, 191 N.W.2d 23 (1971)5, 6, 8

County of Walworth v. Rohner
108 Wis.2d 713, 324 N.W.2d 682 (1982)13

**Unpublished Opinions of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals
(included in Defendant-Appellant’s Appendix)**

State v. Faber
2010AP2324, 2011 WI App 58, unpublished disposition
(WI App March 23, 2011).....12

STATUTES CITED

Wisconsin Statutes

939.74(1)4

939.74(3)4

343.44(1)(b).....4
